

No. 04-480

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GROKSTER, LTD., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—

J. GLYNN LUNNEY, JR.  
TULANE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
6329 Freret Street  
New Orleans, LA 70118-6231  
(504) 865-5987  
*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. Unauthorized P2P File Sharing is a Fair Use ..	13
A. Fair use entails a balancing of the competing public interests at stake.....	13
B. The use of secondary liability cases to resolve the question of direct infringement for P2P file sharing has distorted the fair use doctrine.....	17
C. Under Sony's balancing approach, P2P file sharing that does not substitute for authorized access constitutes a fair use .....	22
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc., 114 F. Supp.2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2000), <i>rev'd in part, aff'd in part</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	1, 11, 18, 19
A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc., 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	2, 8, 12, 19
BMG Music v. Gonzalez, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 910 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	8
Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc., 510 U.S. 569 (1994) .....	14, 15, 16
Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp., 539 U.S. 23 (2003) .....	21
Emerson v. Davies, 8 F. Cas. 615 (C.C. Mass. 1845) (No. 4,436).....	15
Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	1
Folsom v. Marsh, 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C. Mass. 1841) (No. 4,901).....	15
Greene v. Bishop, 10 F. Cas. 1128 (C.C. Mass. 1858) (No. 5,763).....	15
Harper & Row Pubs., Inc. v. Nation Enters., 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	13
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Charter Comms., Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2005).....	1
Lawrence v. Dana, 15 F. Cas. 26 (C.C. Mass. 1869) (No. 8,136).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MGM Studios, Inc. v. Grokster Ltd., 380 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 125 S. Ct. 686 (2004) .....	2, 22
Newmark v. Turner Broadcasting Network, 226 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	12, 22
Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	2
Simms v. Stanton, 75 F. 6, 13-14 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1896).....	13, 14
Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Sony Corp., 659 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	16, 20

## STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 106 .....	4
17 U.S.C. § 1001(3) (2004) .....	11
17 U.S.C. §§ 1003-1007 (2004).....	20
17 U.S.C. § 1008 (2004).....	10, 19
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(2), (b)(1) (2004) .....	21
Audio Home Recording Act, Pub. L. No. 563, § 2, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992), <i>codified at</i> , 17 U.S.C. § 1008 (2004).....	10, 11, 19

## FOREIGN CASES AND STATUTES

Federal Law on Copyright in Works of Literature and Art and on Related Rights, art. 42(1) (1998) (Austria).....	6
---	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Copyright and Neighbouring Rights Act, art. 25 (Mar. 22, 2000) (Bulgaria).....	6
An Act to Amend the Copyright Act, § 80(1) (Apr. 25, 1997) (Canada) .....	7
Copyright Act of 7/2000, Sec. 30(2) (Jul. 4, 2000) (Czech Republic).....	7
Act on Copyright, art. 12 (1995) (Denmark).....	7
Copyright Act art. 12 (Apr. 25, 1997) (Finland).....	7
Law on the Intellectual Property Code art. L. 122-5 (Jan. 3, 1995) (France) .....	7
Law on Copyright and Neighboring Rights, art. 53(1) (Jul. 16, 1998) (Germany).....	7
Copyright, Related Rights and Cultural Matters art. 18(1) (Aug. 2, 1996) (Greece).....	7
Copyright Act, § 52(1)(a)(i) (Dec. 30, 1999) (India).....	7
Copyright Act, 1912, art. 16b (Oct. 27, 1972) (Neth- erlands) .....	7
Act Relating to Copyright in Literary, Scientific, and Artistic Works, art. 12 (June 2, 1995) (Nor- way).....	7
Copyright Law, art. 48 (Apr. 23, 1996) (Peru).....	7
Consolidated Text of the Law on Intellectual Property art. 31(1) (Mar. 6, 1998) (Spain).....	8
Act on Copyright in Literary and Artistic Works, art. 12 (Dec. 7, 1995) (Sweden).....	8
BMG Canada, Inc. v. Doe, 2004 F.C. 488, 2004 Fed. Ct. Trial LEXIS 321, at *18-19 (Fed. Ct. Canada 2004).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Floor Debate, Audio Home Recording Act of 1992, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 22, 1992), 138 Cong. Rec. H 9029 .....	10, 11
Felix Oberholzer & Koleman Strumpf, <i>The Effect of File Sharing on Record Sales: An Empirical Analysis</i> (Mar. 2004).....	24
Glynn S. Lunney, Jr., <i>Fair Use and Market Failure: Sony Revisited</i> , 82 B.U.L. REV. 975 (2002).....	15, 23
H. R. Rep. No. 487, 92d Cong., 1st Sess., <i>reprinted in 1971 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Admin. News 1566</i> .....	10
Rafael Rob & Joel Waldfogel, <i>Piracy on the High Cs: Music Downloading, Sales Displacement, and Social Welfare in a Sample of College Students</i> , NBER Working Paper 10874 (Nov. 2004).....	24
U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, Intellectual Property Rights in an Age of Elec- tronics and Information, OTA-CIT-302 (April 1986).....	8
U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, Copyright and Home Copying: Technology Chal- lenges the Law, OTA-CIT-422 (October 1989).....	8, 9
